
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community 
Centre  
Thursday, 19th December, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 
   A Garthwaite   -  Headingley & Hyde Park 
   J Pryor   -  Headingley & Hyde Park 
   N Walshaw   -  Headingley & Hyde Park 
 
   J Akhtar   -  Little London & Woodhouse 
   K Brooks   -  Little London & Woodhouse 
   A Marshall-Katung  -  Little London & Woodhouse 
 
   J Bentley   -  Weetwood 
   C Howley   -  Weetwood 
   C Knight   -  Weetwood 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth, Tel: 0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 September 2019 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES - UPDATE 
ON THE REFUSE SERVICE REVIEW AND 
NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 
FOR LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Deputy Chief Officer, Communities & Environment 
 

5 - 22 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

23 - 
32 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

33 - 
40 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Woodsley Road Community Centre 
 

41 - 
42 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
C Howley, C Knight, A Marshall-Katung, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley. 
 

15 Minutes - 20 June 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Open Forum  
 

 
 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Concern regarding noise and disturbance caused by students to the extent 
that people were considering moving away.  Whilst the work of the Noise 
Nuisance team was much appreciated it was asked whether the universities 
would consider providing support to expand the team.  It was reported that the 
meetings had been arranged with the universities who were keen on tackling 
the problems. 
 
Members were thanked for their support towards Hyde Park Unity Day.  The 
Chair expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for all the hard work in 
organising the event. 
 

17 Climate Emergency and Air Quality  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality provided 
an overview of the presentation to be given to the Committee.  The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

presentation gave background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work 
on air quality. 
 
Polly Cook, Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality gave the 
Committee a presentation. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Council’s declaration of Climate Emergency. 

 The requirement for Leeds to achieve net zero emissions by 2030. 

 The Climate Conversation with the City  

 Key messages – impact on biodiversity, promotion of active travel, 
changing dietary and consumer habits. 

 The recent car free day in Headingley. 

 Work in Inner North West Leeds with schools. 

 Introduction 12 Electric Vehicle charging points in Inner North West 
Leeds. 

 Air quality – introduction of Clean Air Zone; changes to fuel for Buses 
and Taxis within the city; Anti-idling campaign. 

 
Further discussion included the following: 
 

 Concern that the road closure on the car free day coincided with a busy 
time for student arrivals.  It was reported that the day chosen was 
International Car Free Day and any such events would always cause 
some inconvenience. 

 Suggestions for tree planting and development of meadow areas.  A 
working group had been set up for this and iy was requested that any 
areas suggested be submitted. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

18 Get Set Leeds - Making Leeds a More Active City  
 

The report of the Director of Public Health and Head of Active Leeds 
presented the Committee with the following: 
 

 An update on the progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a More 
Active City’ 

 An update on the development of the Physical Activity Social 
Movement and Ambition for Leeds 

 An overview of ‘Get Set Leeds’ and starting the city wide conversation. 

 Information to enable Community Committee Members to support and 
champion the conversation. 

 
Judith Fox, Public Health Manager and Gill Keddie, Active Leeds 
Development Manager gave the Committee a presentation. 
 
The following was highlighted:  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

 

 Links to Inclusive Growth Strategy and Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 Health benefits of physical activity;  

 Health statistics for Outer South Leeds 

 Social Prescribing and referrals to physical activity;  

 Engagement with residents, organisations and schools;  

 

Members discussed activities available in Inner North West including the 
Good Gym and Park Run. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 

 

19 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2019. 
 
Jonny Russell, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 There was currently £6,136 Wellbeing Revenue remaining.  £4,000 had 
been returned from the Community Volunteering Project as this had 
been match funded by the Housing Advisory Panel. 

 Members were asked to consider providing a further £2,875 to the 
Everfit project as the Housing Advisory Panel had declined to match 
fund. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted. 
(7) That funding of £2,875 for the Everfit project, Cardigan Centre be 

approved. 
 

20 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Jonny Russel, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 The Youth Activity Funding round had been successful for 201/19/20. 

 The Youth Summit would be held in January 2020. 

 The Environment Sub-Group would meet again on 15 October.  The 
student changeover meeting had been held in September. 

 Housing update. 

 Health Update. 

 Community Engagement Festivals 

 Social Media Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21 Inner North West Community Committee Forward Plan  
 

The report of the Area Leader introduced the Inner North West Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out workshop themes as well as providing an update 
on engagement with local communities. 
 
It also highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the 
work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council’s Constitution and 
associated delegations which are manged through its sub group structure. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to forthcoming workshops and the 
Community Committee Engagement Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North West Community Committee Forward 
Plan be noted. 
 

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 12 December 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer, Communities & Environment 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee 

Report author: John Woolmer (john.woolmer@leeds.gov.uk) 
 
Date: 19 December 2019  To Note 

Waste Management Services – Update on the Refuse 

Service Review and National Waste Strategy 

implications for Leeds 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an update to the Community Committee on progress with the 

review of the Refuse Service in Leeds; 

2. The report also takes the opportunity to provide a brief update the development of a new 

National Resources and Waste Strategy an
[...]
tation is 

that means anything introduced by Councils after the strategy was approved in 

December 2018, another is that means once the appropriate legislation is approved, 

and some interpret as it as from 2023 when the strategy says the bulk of the 

requirements in the legislation will take effect from. Again, we look forward to further 

clarity on this in 2020. 

Conclusions 
 
27. The review of the Refuse Service is wide ranging and ambitious – demonstrated by the 

agreed objectives set out in this report. The review is not just about bringing routes up 

to date and therefore more efficient; but about improvements to accountability, ethos, 

processes, communication, staff welfare and preparing for challenges to come. The 

review also seeks to develop solution to parts of the city where the current configuration 

neither works for the service or the customer. 

28. Working collaboratively with Trade Unions, significant progress has been made on a 

number of key elements of the review. Action has already been undertaken to change 

roles in crews, improve the use of technology, produce more reliable end of day 

information, consult and agree a TRO proposal, redesign garden waste routes and  

29. The broad ambitions set out in the National Resources and Waste Strategy are 

welcomed. Clarity about the future legal requirements on Councils and what exactly will 

be funded and from when is of course critical. It is clear that some of the detail will 

change as a result of the consultation period. Already for example, there appears to be 

some change on the food waste proposals.  

30. In the meantime, as set out in the Leeds strategy, we will continue to prepare for what 

we anticipate to be future requirements, work with stakeholders across the city on 

influencing and supporting behavioral change to how people reduce and manage waste 

and make further improvements to our existing recycling and re-use offers. 

Page 13



Recommendations 
 
31. The Community Committee is asked to note and comment on the contents of this 

report and to help promote the reduction, re-use and recycling of waste locally; in 

particular to consider how best to support local groups wanting to make a difference 

and change people’s behaviours. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 14



Appendix A: Review Objectives 
 

Objective 1: To make the rounds/routes more fair through the usual finish times of routes being much 

more equal. This will require us to establish and agree what a reasonable day’s work looks like; 

 

Objective 2: To add capacity into the rounds to be able to collect from new house builds now and 

planned in the next few years. 

 

Objective 3: To add capacity to cover seasonal peaks in presentation of garden waste; 

 

Objective 4: To increase the % bins collected on their due day and where that’s not possible, to always 

recover multiple addresses within 48hrs (so having a clear and achievable solution to addressing how 

“slippage” is recovered); 

 

Objective 5: To establish clearer lines of responsibility within crews for tasks undertaken during the day 

and how that relates to the role of supervisors/managers. This includes the introduction of a new Crew 

Chargehand role (see Appendix A for more detail on that proposed role); 

 

Objective 6: To be more open and accountable as a service to customers, but at the same time being 

clearer about what is expected of customers in the presentation of  their waste and the limitations of the 

service we provide; 

 

Objective 7: To ensure we can reliably make collections in the more challenging locations and bring 

different solutions and resources to support collections in these areas; 

 

Objective 8: To deal with changed travel patterns as the service moves to the new headquarters/depot 

from early 2020, including the facilitation of crew pick-ups.  

 

Objective 9: To help inform decisions on future fleet requirements – reviewing type
[...]
oad the handy 
Leeds Bins app www.leeds.gov.uk/xmasbins RecycleForLeeds

Pr
in

te
d 

on
 1

00
%

 re
cy

cl
ed

 p
ap

er
.

Please put 
your bin out 
by 7am on 
your collection 
day and 
bring in again 
as soon as 
possible after 
emptying.

Page 21



 
RECYCLE

all of us in your  
GREEN BIN  

Keep me  
as a quick  

reference for  
recycling 

Page 22



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee 

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood 

Report author:  Jonny Russell                                                      Tel 07545 604178  
 
Date:    19 December 2019                                                for decision 

Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 

Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 
budget. For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% is 
needed for administration and 15-25% goes to be spent locally. The money will be vested 
with the local Town or Parish Council if applicable, or with the local Community Committee 
and spend decided upon by that body. This local money is known as the ‘Neighbourhood 
Fund’ and should be spent on similar projects to the Wellbeing Fund (capital).  

8. All Inner North West Members were invited to a workshop on 7 November 2017 to consider 

how they would like to allocate the CIL Neighbourhood Fund in the INW area. As a result of 

these discussions, it is recommended that any funds raised through CIL are allocated in line 

with the current Wellbeing process; with the money to be pooled to be allocated across all 

three wards. Members agreed this recommendation. 

 

9. Projects eligible for funding by the Community Committee could be community events; 

environmental improvements; crime prevention initiatives, or opportunities for sport and 

healthy activities for all ages. In line with the Equality Act 2010, projects funded at public 

expense should provide services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender, marital 

status, race, ethnic o
[...]
8 locations in total in the city. These will have ‘Leeds’ own 
branding and the packaging will include support available to tackle other areas that could 
affect those living in poverty. 
 
Community Committee Priorities: Best city for communities 
 
22. Project Title: Community Hero’s Event 2020 

Name of Group or Organisation: Communities Team 

Total Project Cost:  £1,500 

Amount proposed: £1,500 (£500 per ward) 

Wards covered: Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Project Description: This event focuses on bringing together all of the community and 
voluntary groups in the area. The event aims to better connect community groups, to share 
good and celebrate success.  
 
Community Committee Priorities: Best city for communities 
           
 
23. Project Title: Trinity Network Dewsbury Road Kitchen New Cookers Necessity 

Name of Group or Organisation: South Leeds Team Ministry Charity Ltd, Trinity Network 

Total Project Cost: £4,613 

Amount proposed: £1,926 (Capital) 

Wards covered: Headingley, Weetwood 

Project Description:  To purchase the necessary new cookers for Dewsbury Road Trinity 
kitchen to enable the lunch club hot meals service to continue to flourish. 
 
Community Committee Priorities: Older residents in Inner North West are active and healthy 
Older residents in Inner North West are enabled to live in their own homes for longer 
Older residents in Inner North West are enabled to participate in local community activities 
Older residents in Inner North West are supported to keep warm and stay hydrated throughout 
the year. 
        
Delegated Decisions (DDN) 

 

24. .Since the last Community Committee on 26 September 2019, the Law group project was 

reapproved by DDN. 

Page 27



 

 

 

25. Declined Projects 

Since the last Community Committee on 26 September 2019, no projects have been 

declined.  

 
26. Monitoring Information 

As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved b
[...]

38. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

39. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

40. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 
budget position.   

 
Recommendations 
 

41. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 22) 

c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

d. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

e. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

f. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood.  

Report author:  Jonny Russell                                                          Tel: 07545 604178  

 
Date:    19 December 2019                                               For Information  

Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

3. Children and Families: - Champion Cllr J Pryor 

The Youth Activity funding round has been succes
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 September 2019
	8 Waste Management Services - Update on the Refuse Service Review and National Waste Strategy Implications for Leeds
	Appendix C - Leeds Waste Strategy Plan on a Page
	Appendix D - xmas collections flyer for households

	9 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report
	10 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report
	Social Media Update Report- Appendix 1

	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting

23

24

25

26

27

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite,
C Howley, C Knight, A Marshall-Katung,
J Pryor and N Walshaw

Late Items

There were no late items. A supplementary funding application for Hyde Park
FC was submitted for consideration under Agenda Item 9, Inner North West
Community Committee Finance Report.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley.
Minutes - 26 September 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be
confirmed as a correct record.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee. The following was discussed:

Concern regarding activity on Cinder Moor. Heavy Plant Machinery had
arrived and it was reported that the surface was to be scalped in preparation
for the Valentine Fair. The work was being carried out by Parks and
Countryside to solidify the surface and a full response would be sought from
them.

Thanks were expressed to the Anti-Social Behaviour team for responding to
problems on Ash Grove which resulted in the confiscation of sound
equipment.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020



28

Concern regarding promotional information from private landlords promoting
student accommodation as being within ‘party areas’. It was reported that
there was ongoing discussion with landlords and good relationships were
being developed particularly with Ward Members. It was suggested that
landlords be invited to a future meeting.

Waste Management Services - Update on the Refuse Service Review and
National Waste Strategy Implications for Leeds

The report of the Deputy Chief Officer, Communities and Environment
provided an update to the Community Committee on progress with the review
of the Refuse Service in Leeds.

The report also took the opportunity to provide a brief update on the
development of a new National Resources and Waste Strategy and how that
related to Leeds.

John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer, Environment and Communities
presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

e The review was more than just providing new routes, there was a need
to build in efficiencies and future proofing of the service.

e There had been a fundamental review of routes which responded to
changes across the city due to new developments and demographic
changes. While it remained a city wide service, routes had been
developed at a more local level.

e The introduction of a new chargehand role and use of in-cab
technology which would help improve reporting and providing cover.

e New routes would be developed for garden waste collection and Ward
Councillors would be consulted with regard to this.

e Residents would be informed of route changes in February 2020.

e Bespoke services for high density areas and those with transient
populations.

e Renewal of the vehicle fleet — there was an aspiration to move to
electric vehicles in the future.

e There would be a report to Executive Board in January 2020 with
regards to Traffic Regulation Orders that were need to improve the
service’s efficiency.

¢ National Waste Strategy. There was a move to place more
responsibility on producers and vendors with regard to packaging.
Other issues included the re-use of glass products through reverse
vending and food waste collection.

e Members were asked for areas that would benefit from glass and
textile collection.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020



In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

e There would be procedures in place to carry out enforcement in
relation to breach of traffic regulation orders.

e Due to resources it was unlikely that support would be provided to
people who weren’t able to access deposit/refund recycling facilities.

e Enforcement in relation to Public Space Protection Orders. Action
could be taken against tenants and/or landlords. There had been
concerned expressed at Leeds Becketts Students Union that it should
be the responsibility of landlords. It was agreed for further information
to be brought to a future meeting of the Environmental Sub Group.

e There was a desire for the service to develop better relations and
communications at a local level and progress reports would be made.

RESOLVED - That the report and discussion be noted.
29 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund,
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2019.

Jonny Russell, Localities Officer presented the report.
Members’ attention was brought to the following:

e The remaining Wellbeing budget was £11,444.03.
e £2,200 had been returned to the port as the approved project for
Targeted Holiday Diversionary Activities had not taken place.
e A further £2,500 had been returned as the Law Group project had been
revised.
e The following projects for consideration:
o Period Products - £500 per ward was requested
o Community Heroes Event — it was suggested that the proposed
amount be increased from £1,500 to £2,000.
o Trinity Network, Dewsbury Road Kitchen - £1,926 capital
requested.
o Hyde Park FC - £3,400. This was submitted as a late request.
In response to Members concerns and questions, it was agreed
that a clause would be inserted into the funding agreement for
Hyde Park FC to ensure that the project was inclusive of all
genders and that girls in particular be encouraged to take part.
In addition it was reported that the club would establish
provision for girls football.
e Projects approved by delegated decision since the last meeting.
e Youth Activity Funds update.

RESOLVED -

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020



30

31

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted.
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget be noted.
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted.
(7) That the following projects be approved:
o Period Products - £1,500
o Community Heroes Event - £2,000
o Trinity Network, Dewsbury Road Kitchen - £1,926 (capital)
o Hyde Park FC - £3,400

Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a
particular issue.

It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement,
partnership and locality working.

Jonny Russel, Localities Officer presented the report.
Members’ attention was brought to the following:

The Youth Summit would be held on 3 March 2020.

The next Environment Sub Group would be held on 21 January 2020.
Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team service request figures.

Social Media Update.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.
Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 7.00 p.m.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th March, 2020



